Baundan

HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

BESRE
( MODEL BEMRE
BEXE

MN
N\

PARTS LIST
(
(

BARUDAN CO., LTD.
( e S2zen damcn







BESRE - BEMRE - BEXE
HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHIN
PART LIST

| ND E X
ITEM No Page Na
wcnine tovone BESRE 1
BEXE
(DTable » Frame  -oeeeessesersesessessssensesesseseasentatestasassestese b e tese bbb 4
(DISEWING AU +++sersererersenensssrees ettt ettt 6
@BNeedle bar = Take Up lever Mechanism ««-eseeeeeessrermmeemiiiniiiiane 8
@Jamp MeChanism (§ = T)  +reeeeereresennnentnite st 10
®Thread guide mechanism (5) 1 cereeerereemnmimiein s 12
®Thread guide mechanism (T) I eeeerereerenessemenmeenininenee s 14
BDFIVE MECHANISM  worererersesessermesestesetesessess st ete et ese et 16
00 T T P 18
®COIOr Change MECHANISM  -+«++resrreeermemsrmes ettt 20
©Pantograph drive mechanism (V = H-Direction) T —(@D oreveermereessneees 22
©Pantograph drive mechanism (V = H-Direction) I —(@ -ereeeremrmmceneenee 24
@Pantograph drive mechanism (H) ) BT R R R PP P TPy 26
@Pantograph drive mechanism (V) 1| R 28
[2CoNtorol system <BESRED  «rrereresereserememmmmeiereutnitns sttt 30
@Contorol system <BEMRED ~ «+eereeeeererrreremmmsiinitetiiiiiitie ettt 32
CoNtorol system <BEXED +eeeesrsreesesssmmminniiiiiiiieiitn it 34
@Under thread cut sensorium mechanism [  creerecrrersreannniiiriiianeiiiiee. 36
@Under thread cut sensorium mechanism I seceeeeecererenciiiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiens 38
@Thread cutting mechanism [ reeeeesreeeessrremmmiimii e 40
@Thread cutting mechanism I «eeeeseeeeeerresemmimmiiitie it 492
@Thread cutting drive mechanism <BESRE,BEXE> ~ Il croeeeveerereesneeeeessnneeens 4 4

@Thread Cutting driVe meChanism <BE’M> T ceveevececeeoncneranniiciiieiennnennees 4 6






Machine layout <BESRE>




layout <BEMRE>

Machine

3
2

e / ‘/‘1




layout <BEXE>

Machine




« Frame

M Table




@ Table = Frame (3% Change the PART NO. by machine type 3 Change number by machine type)

Loty |

ITEMIPARTN& LIST M DESCRIPTION R E M A R K
1 | 2BOC010 | 1BL123804800 | Table SRE-12 320x380/480 IS
2 | 1541602 | KG1 50412 |Table cover | 1
3 N Hex nut3/8 !

4 ;1191L00 { KL 110910 |Frame side cover (R)

5 Hex socket bolt M6X10

6 | 14G5L00 KL 141650 |Table support (R) 1
7 Hex, socket bolt M8X12

8 | 14G6L00 | KL 1 41660 |Table support (R) Rear 1
9 | Hex, socket bolt M6X12

10 }1286C KC120860 |HJ Table support 790L 1

11 | 1C00010 | 1AL12304800  frame (SRE-12, 320x380/480) 1

12 Wood screw 5.1X25

1 3 | 1456C KC140560 | Table support No.4 8 | XX

14 | 1453C KC140530 |Table support No.l P214 (JMC) 8 | XX

1 5 | 1284C01 KC120841 |Table support (475L) 2

1 6 | 1454C KC1406540 | Table support

17 | 3106000 | KL3 10060 |Pulley cover for America, Europe

18 Hex, socket bolt M6X6

19 | 1518C01 KC150151 |Shelf board (BESRE-12, 320x380/480) 1] %

20 Hex, socket bolt M6Xx15

(1B)11.100




@ Sewing head




@ Sewing head

ITEM | PART No LIST Na DESCRIPT!ON 0'TY R E M A R K
1 [ 2210L00 | KL 220100 | Top shaft gear 1
2 Hex, socket set screw M6X6
3 | 2211L00 KL2201 10 | Top shaft adjust nut Ml4 1
4 | 2209L00 KL 2200890 | Top shaft bearing collar (Reat) 1
5 | 91017 A90100 17 |Bearing (800420) 1
6 | 2204L00 | KL 22004 0 | Top sraft bearing case 1
7 {2504L00 | KL 2500 ZE Arm top cover 1
8 | 2215L00 KL220150 |0il feltD 1
9 Screw M4X10

10 Screw (SM1/4 40X4)

11 | 2213F KF 220130 |Bevel gear (Top shaft) 1

12 (2208L00 | KL 22008O0 | Top shaft collar 2

13 |2309P00 | HP 231390 | Thrust washer 2

14 |2213L00 | KL220130 |0il feltB 2

15 ]2203L00 | KL 220030 | Top shaft metal (Middle) 1

16 |2200L00 | KL22000O0 | Top shaft 1

17 |2114L00 | KL 2101 40 |Arm gear case 1

18 Hex, socket bolt M6 X25

19 | 2246F KF2204 Bevel gear (Vertical shaft upper) 1

20 (221400 | KL220140|0il felt € 4

2 1 | 2205L00 KL22005 Vertical shaft metal (upper) 1

22 Hex, socket set screw M6 X 8

2 3 | 2100L00 KL210000 | SRE Assy Head 7

2101L00 KL210010|SRE Assy Head 5
2100L0T | KL21000T | SRE Assy Head 7 (with thread cutter)
2101L0T | KL 21001T | SRE Assy Head 5 (with thread cutter)

24 |2201L00 | KL 220010 |Vertical shaft 1

25 |2206L00 | KL22006 0 |Vertical shaft metal (Lower) 1

2 6 | 2247F KF 220470 |Bevel gear (Vertical shaft (Lower)) 1

27 | 2227F KF 220270 |Gear cover set 1

28 Screw (SM15764 28x24)

29 | 2202000 | KL 220020 | Top shaft metal (Front) 1

3 0 | 2342F KF230420 |Can set screw 1

31 | 234IN00 { KN 230410 | Take up lever cam G 1

32 Screw (SMI15,764 28X10)

3 3 | 2343N00 KN230430 9" Clamping 1

34 191207 A901200T7/|Screw 6

3 5 | 2248F KF 220480 |Bevel gear (Bottom shaft) 1

36 |2207L00 | KL 220070 |Bottom shaft metal (Rear) 1

3 7 | 2229F KF 220290 |Bottom shaft collar 1

38 Screw (SM9 .32 20x38)

39 Hex, socket bolt M12x%35

40 ;2221C KC220210 |Bottom shaft 1

41 2212000 [KL 220120 |0l felt A 1

4 2 | 2590F KF 250900 | Needle plate set screw (SMI1,/64 40X 7) 2

(IB)11.100







2@ Sewing head

ITEM | PART Na LIST N DESCRIPTION 0'TY R EMARK

4 3 | 2513A01 MA 250131 | Needle plate 1

4 4 | 2223F KF 220230 |Bottom shaft metal (front) 1

45 | 2251A MA220510 |Bobbin case fixing plate 1

46 Hex. socket bolt M5 X15

47 [ 2113L00 | KL 2101 30 |Needle plate bracket (SRE) 1 (without cutter)

48 Screw (SMI11,/765 40X 5)

49 | 2231F KF220310 |Bobbin (HSL-A-M1Q) 1|
2275F00 KF220750 | Bobbin KHS 1 2-~RYNW (Option) 1 :

50 | Screw  (SMIL/65 40% 4) 1

51 (2241F | KF 220410 |Bobbin 1

5 2 | 2237F KF 220370 |Bobbin case (MK-3) 1

53 Pan screw M3 X 6

54 |2548C01 | KC 2504 81 |Barrel bed cover push spring 1

55 [2547€01 | KC 250471 | Barrel bed cover 1

56 Pan screw M3 X 6

57 | 91227 A901202T7 |Butterfly nut (TH-TM-72) 1

5 8 Hex, socket bolt. M8 x20

59 ]2505L00 | KL250050 iArm side cable cover 1

6 0 | 91463 A9014063 f Gromment (-30-SG-36A 1

61 Binding screw M4Xx38

62 (2191601 | KG210911 |Cylinder bed cover 1

(IB)11.100




@ Needle bar = Take up lever mechanism

-
\

\

IIIDINY

0PI
TS




@ Needle bar = Take up lever mechanism

(N=needle @ ty)

ITEM | PART No LIST Mo DESCRIPTION Q' TY R E M A RK
1 |2300L00 | KL23000O |Driving shaft 1
2 | 2332F KF 230320 |Driver shaft upper metal 1
3 1 2351F02 | KF 23051 2| Take up lever shaft 1
4 | 2352F01 | KF 230521 |Take up lever metal 1
5 Hex, nut MI10
6 Hex, socket bolt M4 x 8
7 Screw M6 X6
8 Hex, nut M8
9 | 2365F KF 230650 |Lock lever bracket 1
10 | 2363F KF 230630 |Lock lever shaft 1
11 Hex, socket set screw M4 X 6
1 2 | 2364F KF 230640 |Lock connection rod clamp 1
13 Hex, socket set screw M5 X5
14 |3338F01 | KF 330381 |Lock bar hand grip 1
1 5 | 3341C KC330410 |Lock connecting rod (2M) 3
HT“(S Hex, nut M4
17 | 23616 KG230610 |# Lock lever 1
18 Hex, bolt M5 X10
19 |2366F01 | KF 230661 |Lock lever spring 1
2 0 | 2367F KF 230670 |Llock lever spring pin 1
21 |91123 A9011023 /| Thrust bearing (G S1528) 2
22 91121 A9011021 |Thrust bearing (NT B ~-1528) 2
23 {91122 A9011022 | Thrust washer (A S —1528) 1
24 |23D1PO0  HP 231310 |Guide box 1
25 Screw (SM9 .64 40x 8)
26 [2307P00 | HP 231370 | Square ball 1
27 |23D0P01 |_HP 231301 |Clank rod 1
2 8 | 2345F KF230450 | 90° Clank screw fork 1
29 | 23C9P00 | HP 231290 | Needle bar driving 1
3 0 | 2348F KF 230480 |Needle shaft clamp 1
31 [ 2314L00 | KL 230140 |Needle bar driver 1
32 12302000 | KL 230020 | Take up lever spring shaft 1
33 | 2303L00 | KL 230030 |Take up lever spring 1
34 |2301L00 | KL 230010 | Take up lever spring screw 1
35 |2317TL00 | KL 230170 |0il core bracket 1
36 Hex, socket set screw M5 X 6
3 7 | 2350F KF 230500 | Take up lever roller assy 1
38 Hex, nut 7,32
39 |2807L00 | KL 230070 | Take up lever (SRE-7) 1
2308L00 | KL 230080 | Take up lever (SRE-5) 1
4 0 | 2358F KF 230580 |Ceramic thread guide SRE (7) NX1
41 |2319L00 | KL 230190 |Take up lever assy SRE (7) 1
2320L00 | KL 230200 | Take up lever assy SRE (5) 1
4 2 | 2301F KF 230010 |Needle bar assy NXx1
4 3 | 2318F KF 230180 |Needle bar spring NX1

(IB)11.100







@ Needle bar = Take up lever mechanism (s change the PARTS Na by machine type) (N-needle Q' ty)

ITEM | PART No LIST N DESCRIIPTION Q7Y R E M A R K
4 4 | 23026 KG230020 |Presser foot Nx1
4 5 | 2321F KF230210 Need]éwﬁar spring NX1
4 6 | 2392F KF230920 |0-ring (L) Nx3
4 7 1 2391F KF230910 |0-ring (S) NX1
4 8 | 2393F KF 2300930 |Specer Nx1
49 | 2323F KF 230230 |Needle clamp Nx1
50 | 2324F KF 230240 |Needle clamp screw (SM9/64) Nx1
51 | 2325F KF 230250 | Needle (DB K5 11) NX1
52 {2313L00 | KL 230130 |Driver shaft lower metal 1
58 | 2311L00 | KL 230110 | Turret plate felt (SRE-7) 1
2312000 | KL 230120 | Turret plate felt (SRE-5) 1
54 | 2305L00 | KL 230050 | Turret plate (SRE-US) 1
55 | 23D4P00 | HP 231340 | Turret plate joint pin 1
56 | 3331C KC330310380 | Turret plate connecting rod L-250 1] 3%
57 Hex, nut M5
58 | 91205 A9012005 [Uni ball joint NMBRD4-020N (First head) 1 | (First head)
91203 A9012003 |Uni ball joint NMBRD4-020L (Final head) 1 | (Final head)
59 | 2315F KF 230150 |Needle bar cap NXx1
6 0 |2321L00 | KL 230210 |Turret plate assy SRE (7) 1
2322L00 | KL 230220 | Turret plate assy SRE (5) 1

(IB)11.100




@ Jamp mechanism (5s7)




@ Jamp mechanism (5=-7)

ITEM | PART Na LIST to w DESCRIPTION 0'TY R E M A R K
1 * 2402P00 | HP 2400 20 | Jamping set (BESRH: 1
2 %2103F7W ;7KF 240030 |Canceling pin assy 1
3| 2420F00 | KF 240200 Rotor lever sel K
»»—;—-1; Hex. nut M1Z
5 2045F | KF240450 | Rotor case 1
77675 ! | Screw M4x25
7 2.449F Kf:—Q 404920 ‘ Slopperrr eccentrie cover 2 R
| s 2uasF | KF 240480 Stopper eccentrie 2 |
902303100 | HP 2313230  Solenoid base 1|
L0 91005 A90100009 . Bearing (SSA-2015H 1
71 240470 Ring nut (S) 7 1
s 240460, Ring nut (L) 1 o
13 2042F | KF 240420 Rotor Lever 1
14| 2461F KF 240640 : Rotary solenoid (3ER25-35) 1
15 ! Screw (SM9/64 40x 8
i6 | | Hex. socket belt M5X15
T i Hex. nut Mé"'
1 8 | 24C1POC HP241210 iTens‘i:Jn cable éover 1
19 | 24B3P00 't HP 241130 iTTension base (5 1
24B4P00 } HP241140 1Térx;sitm base (7. 1 o
i
i _ B}

(1B)11.100




® Thread guide mechanism (5) 1




@ Th read gu | de mechan | sSm ( 5 ) I (% Change the PART NO. by machine type)
ITEM | PART No LIST N DESCRIPTI1O Q'TY R E M A R K
1 | 24A2G KG241020 |Upper tension unit complete US 5
2 | 24B1POC | HP 241110 | Tension base (5) 1
3 24%3/67?007 ?I 7P727I1771776” [;WiUpper thread detection pin 3
4 1 24D7P01 | HP 241371 |Tension earth plate (5) 1 |
5 | 24D9P00 | HP 241 3 9 0 | Tension earth cable 1
6 | 55€0150 | EBY 00150 |3720 Head board 1
7 | 24B9P00 [ HP 241190 | Second threraziwg:uide plate (5 1
*ﬁBZA,ESEEJ HP 241450 | Thread guide felt fixing plate (5) 1 |
9 [ 24B7P00 | HP 24 1 1 70 | First thread guide (5 1
10| 24E7P00 | HP 24 1 47 0 | Thread guide felt (5 1
11 |24B5P00 | HP 24 1 150 | Tension base (with s;:“r‘éw) 5
12  24E1PO0 | HP 241 410 |Dial type tension unit complete 5
1 3 | 24EOPO0 | HP 241 4 00 | Tension base label 1
14 |2500L00 | KL250010 | Sewing head cover (5) 1
15 | 2493F01 | KF 2409 31 | Thread guide ¢ 11 (Alumina) 5
vl“(;‘ 72558[‘01 HP 250581 {Sewing head cover thread guide 1
1 7 | 2505P00 | HP 250050 | Thread end trap assy (UF) 1
1 8 | 5140C KN51040012300 | Flat cabte SR-12 P300 RIS
19 Pan screw M3Xx4
20 Tapping screw M3.5X8
21 Set screw (SMI1/64 40%5.5) -
22 Truss screw M4 X6
23 Pan screw M4x10
2 4 N Hex. socket bolt M5X10
|
i
|
|
‘ (IB)11.100




® Thread guide mechanism (7) I




/5:\ Thread guide mechanism ( 7 ) H (3% Change the PART NO. by machine type)

ITEM | PART No LIST N | DESCRIPT I ON O'TYg R E M A R K
11 24526 KG241020 %Lpper tension unit complete US 7
[ 2 2u2p00 [HP 241120 Tension base (7) 1
|3 24B6P0G  HP 24 1160  Upper thread detection pin 7 N
4 TosP0r  HPZ41881 Tension earth plate (7 1 ‘
5 2409P00 HP 241371 Tension earih cable I |
6 55001350  EBY 00150 4720 Head board Lo
7? 24[0?5& : HP 24 }W ‘27 G0 Secé;ldi thread guide plate 7) 1
| HP 241460 Thread guide felt fixing plate (7) o
HP24118¢0 WFﬁi;Vsit thread guide ;T‘ir" 1
HP 241480 | Thread guide felt (7 1
! P;;3 41150 Tensioﬁ basor ;’I:with SCrew’ 7
HP2 41410 |Dial type tension unit com;r)wl’f}eﬁw - 7 7
{HP2411400 ;Tension base label i
KL 250000 Sewing head cover (7) 1
CKF 240931 { Thread guide @11 (Alumina) 7
L HP 250581  Sewing head cover thread guide 1
17 25016 KG250010 Thread end trap assy (LS 1
I8 {51400 KN51040012300 ! Flat cable SR-12 P300 : L)%
71 9 ! Pan screw  M3X4 |
20 ! Tapping screw M3.5x8
7;’7717?7 a . get screwr (SMIT/64 40x5.5) i
22 o Truss screw Mix6
;‘ZMSAT‘_“ e Pan screw M4 X 10
2.4 | Hex. socket bolt M5X10
| :
i ;
) |

— 15 — (IB)11.100



® Drive mechanism




® Drive mechanism

ITEM | PART Na LIST N DESCRIPTION Q' TY R E M A K
1 Pan screw M4 x 8
2 {3101L00 | KL 310010 |Belt cover 1
3 Hex, bolt M8 X25
4 | 91117 A9011017 |Bearing unit BLF 204 (FYH) 3
5 | 31T4NOO | HP 31 294 0 | Belt cover stay 1
6 Hex., socket bolt
7 | 3IFXNOO | KN 3 1 51 3 0 | Brake box bearing support 1
8 [ 31EDPO0 | HP 3146 70 | Angle gauge 1
9 Hex, socket bolt M4 X 8
10 | 31AHNOO | KN 3136 70 | Angle label (A) 1
11 138185¢01 { KC312851 |Driving pulley 1
12 Hex, socket bolt M6 X20
13 Hex, socket bolt M6 x14
14 Hex, nut M6
15 |31S0C KC312800 |Brake unit 1
16 Hex, socket bolt M5 X12
17 |31SINOO | KN 312810 |Brake box 1
18 Hex socket bolt M6 X35
19 |38105L01 | KL3100S51 |Brake box base 1
20 Hex, socket bolt M6 X50
21 Hex, bolt M6 X25
22 Hex, nut M8
23 |31Y8P00 | HP 313480 | NBK V-1dler (TPMV-64) 1
24 | 31Y3P01 | HP 31 3430 |Belt tension shaft 15X3.55L 1
25 | 3104L00 | KL 310040 |Idler stay 1
26 Hex, bolt MI12X35
217 Hex, socket bolt N6X12
28 | 31TIC0t | KC3129 11 |Encorder driving gear Nal 1
29 Hex, socket set screw M5 X 8
30 |3152N00 | KN 31 28 2 0 | Brake shaft 1
31 [312I1W00 [ WW3 10210 |Key 6xX6x35 1
3 2 | 3255H HH320550 | Upper shaft connecting coupling 1
33 13259C KC320590 |Hand pulley 1
34 Hex, socket set screw M6 X12
35 |51A2N00 | KN 511020 |Position corder 051 (for Enbroidery machine) 1
36 | 3159C KC312890 |Encorder retainer 1
37 Truss screw M4 x15
38 |81T2C01 | KC 312921 |Encorder driving gear No 2 1
39 Hex, socket set screw M4 X 8
4 0 | 3111C KC3101 10 |Three-phase Motor (IKS-4P-0. 4KW-DBK8) 1 | (SRE,XE 3-phase)
41 3112C KC310120 |Single-phase Motor (FUJI PS401) 1 | (SRE,XE 1-phase)
42 | 31FVNOO | KN 315110 | Motor (IK-FBK8-4P-0.55KW VF3 200V) 1 | (MRE motor)
4 3 | 92066 A9020066 |V-belt 3V-560 1
44 | 31YOPO1 | HP 313401 |Motor puliey (5R—-3P—-50,60H2Z) 1 | (SRE 3-phase)
45 | 3183C01 { KC312831 |Motor pulley (3P —-5060HZ) 1 | (XE 3-phase)

(IB)11.100







® Drive mechanism

(% Change the PART NO. by machine)

ITEM | PART N LIST N DESCRIPTI1ION Q'TY R E M A R K

46 | 31DYNOO | KN 314620 |Motor pulley (1 P-50HZ) 1 | (SRE,XE 1-phase)
| 31IDXNOO { KN 314610 |Motor pulley (1 P—-60HZ) 1 | (SRE,XE 1-phase)
| 31DWY00 | KN3 14600 |Motor pulley (1P -60HZ) L | (SRE,XE 1-phase)
[ 31DVYOO | KN 314590 |Motor pulley (1 P—-50HZ) 1 | (SRE.XE 1-phase)

47 |31DZPOL | HP 314631 |Motor pulley (BEMRH, 0.55KW) 1 | (MRE 1-phase)

48 Hex, socket set screw M6 x20

49 Hex, socket set screw M6 X6

50 {3102L00 | KL 310020 |Motor fixing bracket (SRE, XE)

51 {3103L00 | KL 3100 30 |Motor fixing bracket (MRE)

52 Hex, bolt MI10X35

53 Hex, nut MI10

54 | 3800080 | 1PL12380480 | Connecting shaft cover set (SRE-12 380/480) 1%

55 Hex, socket bolt MBXx60

56 |3202L00 | KL 320020 | Connecting gear clamp ¢19 1

57 | 91017 A901001 7 |Bearing 600471 1

58 | 3200L00 | KL3200O0O0 | Connecting gear (Spiral bevel ML.5-25L) 1

59 { 32B4P00 | HP 32 1 1 4 0 | Upper connecting shaft bearing unit 1

6 0 | 328200 | KC320820 | Top shaft Connecting shaft 15x5500 2

61 Hex, socket bolt M6Xx30

6 2 Hex, socket set screw M6X10

6 3 Hex., socket bolt M6x25

— 17 — (IB)11.100







@ 0ptioNn (xchange the PART NO. by machine type) H-Head 0’ ty

T

ITEM}PART No. LIST N DESCRIPTI ON 0'TY£ R E M A R K
1| 7TAOTPLO 1 JP 10430 | Thread stand SRH-UF-12 P=300 1 X
i 2 | 2490F KF 240900 | Thread guide ceramic (Thread stand) ]
3 Flush screw M4x12
4 iHex, socket set screw 7M57><8
5 !Hex. socket set screw M6x8 ‘
6 Hex, socket bolt MEXx15 [
—77 1290H HH120900 | Mount ;et 140x70 4 ¢ For export
8 .  Hex, socket bolt M16>:1Aé70 -
9 | 7128F | KF 710280  Thread stand bar ol
10 Flush screw M5x6 [
11 Hex. bolt M8X20
12 |1197C KC110970 Machiné base pad P1012 (100X 100) 4 | For interior
13 Hex. nut MI18
14 Hex., socket bolt M8x45
15 Hex, nut M5
16 | 7179P00 | HP 7 10790 | Thread stand base 4
17 | 24A3601 | KG 241031 |Second thread stand tention unit complete US gig
18 | 71C0PC0 | HP 711200 |Fiuvorescent lamp set LAP4113T-15/64LG L] 3%
19 17116601 | KG7 10161 |Fivorescent lamp stand base 3
};
(1B)11.100

,__19 J—







Color change mechanism

ITEM | PART Na LIST N DESCRIPTION ]:U’TY R E M A R K
1 Flush screw M3x38 %
2 | 3328C KC3302380 |Detection plate L
3 | 3317C KC330170 |Plate collar 1
b‘zi Hex, socket set screw M5X10 B
5 Flush screw M3Xx12
6 | 550180 | EBYO0 0180 |3740 Needle positioner (US) 1 ]
7 | 3313C KC3301 30 |Needle turning unit base 1
8 | 3319C KC330190 |0il-less metal 1
9 | 3316C KC330160 |Needle turning shaft 1
10 |3318C KC330180 |Collar ¢10 1
11 Hex, socket set screw M5X6
12 133156 KG330150 |US Control turning plate 1
13 Hex, socket bolt M5x30
1 4 | 33226 KG330220 | Needle turning gear No 2 1
15 Hex, socket bolt M5x12
1 6 |3305L00 | KL330050 |Unit base speser 2
1 7 | 2336F KF 230360 |Turret plate joint pin 1
18 3304L00 | KL 330040 |Turret plate lever 1
19 Hex, socket bolt M5X15
20 | 912K3 A9012203|Specer 4X4 3
21 |3361C KC330610 |0il-less bearing (OCHIAI) §/S LSB-G8-08V 1
2 2 | 2315F KF 230150 |Needle bar cap 1
23 13302L00 | KL3300 20 |Lock lever stopper
2 4 Hex, socket bolt M6Xx12
25 |3321C KC330210 |Needle turning gear No 1 (0.8M50T) 1
28 Hex, socket set screw M4Xx38
2 7 | 3381C KC330810 |Geard motor RM-FS8A5PC3-AS-120 1
28 Flush screw M4Xx65
29 Hex, nut M4
30 Hex, socket bolt M5x12
31 133260 KC330260 |Bracket lock rotary solenoid 1
32 |3391C KC330910 |Cover bracket 1
33 Hex, socket bolt M5x10
3 4 Hex, nut M5
35 |3301L00 | KL330010 |Cover 1
36 Truss screw M4Xx8
37 | 33KINOO | KN 332010 |Automat base (BEMRE) 1
3312N01 | KN 330121 |Automat base (BESRE, XE) 1
3 8 | 3351C KC330510 |Hex, connecting bar (L) 1
39 ]91201 A9012001 |Uniball joint (NMB RD4020R) 1
40 }91202 A9012002|Uniball joint (NMB PR-6) 1
41 Hex. nut Mi16
4 2 | 2363F KF230630 | Lock lever shaft 1
4 3 | 3385C KC330850 |Rotary solenoid 6SR-25 (27X 4 X 9) 1
44 Hex, socket bolt M6Xx30

(HI)8.400






® Color change mechanism

ITEM | PART Na LIST N DESCRIPTI ON a'TY R E M A R K
45 |3324Y00 | KN 3 3 4 0 | Lock solenoid lever 1

46 | 3325Y00 | KN 3 3 50 | Lock lever link 1

4 7 | 912E3 A901 4 3 | Spring pin ¢6 L=12 1

4 8 | 3323C KC33 3 0 | Lock lever pin 1 ‘

4923616 |KG230610|US lock lever 1|

590 | 912D7 A9 01 37 | Snap ring ¢8 1

51 Hex. socket bolt M4x8

5 9:529(} KC33 9 0 | Lock detection plate HJ 1

53 Hex, nut M8

(IB)11.100




@ Pantograph drive mechanism (V = H-Direction) I —Q@




@ Pantograph drive mechanism (V = H-Direction)

I —) (s¢Change the PART NO. by machine type)

T
|

ITEMgPART Moo LIST Mo DESCRI!PTI1ON Q7Y R E M A R K
1 j4573t ‘ KC450730  Pantograph frame assy <HJ-12 320x300) 1%
[ 2 | 4840800 4 KN480400 GCuide rail B (470L) 6 | %
BE l NotoMe o
“T‘iii i Cap nut M4
3 Washer <with gear) 4
8 : Flush screw Mdx12
"77”74813( ~~-*};C 480190V guide”cowr (480) 7 1%
_—8‘—1175(1\77” Kic 4812060 :H center guide cov&;;;(JM—'Ci 3
9 Flush screw M4 x8§
O 4708}1_“‘ HH4 70080 . Pulse motor connecting shaft support f 1
L1928 A90 11028 |00 bush (NBISLODU) ! -
12 ‘Flasﬁi wood screw 5.1x25 |
13 | 7380C 1LKC450020 | Frame SR-i2 320X 300 1| % h
‘1 4 | T379F KF730790 | Knurling screw 36
15 HSSBC KC480350 ‘Quide rail (470L) - 1

(1B)11.100




@ Pantograph drive mechanism (V = H-Direction) I —®




© Pantograph drive mechanism (V = H-Direction)

I _@) (3%Change the PART NO. by machine type)

ITEM!PART Na LIST N DESCRIPTION aQTy R E M A R K
1 |4573C KC450730 |Pantograph frame assy (HJ-12 320x300) 1%
2 | 4840N0C | KN 4804 00 | Guide rail B (470L) 6 | X
3 Nut M4
4| Cap nut M4
5 Washer (with gear) 4
6 Flush screw M4x12
7 | 48Q0ONC0 | KN 482600 |V guide cover (600) 1] 3%
8 | 48C6C KC481260 |Hcenter guide cover (JM-C) 1
9 Flush screw M4dx8
1 0 | 4708H HH470080 |Pulse motor connecting shaft support 1
11 ]91128 A9011028 |DU bush (MB1510DU) 1
12 Flash wood screw 5.1X25
1 3 | 7380C 1LKC450020 | Frame SR-12 320300 1] %
1 4 | 7379F KF 730790 |Knurling screw 36
15 |4835C KC480350 |Guide rail (470L) 1
16 | 48C5C KC481250 |H guide cover (JM-2) 2
(1B)11.100




Pantograph drive mechanism (H) I




Pantograph drive mechanism (H) 1I

ITEM | PART Mo LIST N DESCRIPT I ON [Q'TY REMARK
1 | 4824C KC480240 |Hmenber connectins channel HJ 1
2 | 91006 A90100¢06 |Bearing (625z2)(1650) 2
314826 |KC 480260 | Bearing shaft 2 |
4 | 4821C KC480210 |Hslide pack base 2
5 | 48A3H HH481030 |Timming belt T5-20-243 1
6 | 4765C KC470650 |Timming belt rack 4
7 | 4831H HH480310 |Slide pack (FBW3590) 2
8 | 4920N00 | KN4 90200 ?ngéffz?‘gi‘ggOg”"”eC‘i“g shaft set 1
9 | 4718H HH470180 |clamp (¢12) 4
10 | 4833C KC480330 |V guide rail $55C (430L) 2
11 |4764C KC470640 |Timming belt shaft(150L) 1
4759C KC470590 | Timming belt shaft(130L) 2
12 | 4769N00 | KN4 706 9 0 | Bearing husing 2
18 (91101 A9011001 |Bearing (JBS 108) 2
1 4 |4762C KC470620 |Timming pulley adjust collar L
15 |4752C KC470520 |Timming pulley (ML—3208-T5-16T) 1
16 |4719C KC470190 |Clamp (¢13) 1
17 | 4879NO0 | KN 4807 90 |H center guide rail base 1
1 8 | 4827C KC480270 |Timming pulley shaft (Front) 1
19 |4754C KC470540 |Timming pulley 1
2 0 | 4841H HH480410 | Timming pulley shaft bush 1
21 {91252 A9012052|E-Ring (410 1
2 2 | 4596C KC450960 |Pantograph stop sensor plate (H) 1
2 3 | 4548C KC450480 |Pantograph stop bar 1
2 4 | 4832C KC480320 |Slide pack guide rail (400L) 1
2 5 | 48C3C KC481230 | Hcenter guide cover R (JRC) 1
2 6 | 1463C KC1406 30 |Table adjust plate No2 2
2 7 | 48C4C KC481240 |Hcenter guide rail base (JM-C) 1
2 8 | 4518C KC4501 80 |Pantograph bar fixing base (R) 1
2 9 | 4519C KC4501 90 |Pantograph bar fixing base (L) 1
30 Butterfly bolt M5X15 2
31 Hex, socket bolt M4Xx25
3 2 | 48(8C01 KU481281 |Hcenter guide 2
3 3 | 48D6C KC481360 |Hcenter guide side cover (L) 1
3 4 Screw M4 x 6 |
35 Hex, socket bolt M4x38
36 Hex, socket bolt M3x12
317 Hex. socket bolt M5Xx15
38 Hex, socket bolt M4x20
39 Hex, socket bolt M4x15
40 Hex, nut M8
41 Hex, bolt M4Xx25
42 Hex, socket bolt M8x20
43 Hex, socket bolt MEXx18
4 4 | 95333 A 9053033 |Pantograph stopping single cable 0.75X180 1

(IB)11.100






Pantograph drive mechanism (H) 1I
ITEM | PART Neo LIST M DESCRIPT I ON Q' Ty REMARK
45 Truss screw M4x10
486 Hex, socket bolt M4x10
47 Hex, socket bolt M6x20
48 o Wood screw 5.1X25
49 Pulse motor connecting shaft 1
50 Hex, socket bolt M4x15
5 1 | 4547C KC45047 Pantograph stop collar 2
52 | 48J3H01 | HH48193 Pulse motor coupling 3
538 Hex, socket bolt M5x18
54 | 48J0H HH48190 Pulse motor (4M) 2
35 Hex, socket bolt M6x25
56 | 4715N01 | KN4 7015 H Pulse motor bracket 1
57 Roll pin 4x30 2
58 Hex, socket bolt M8x40
5 9 | 4806N01 KN48006 Rail base felt 100x38x6 3

i
(1B)11.100




mechanism (V) I

@ Pantograph drive

— 28 —



1) Pantograph drive mechanism

(V)

HI (%Change the PART NO. by machine type)

ITEM | PART Na. LIST N DESCRIPT I ON LoTTY R E M A R K
1 {331INO0 | KN 330110 |Control unit base 1
2 | 48J0H HH4 81900 |Pulse motor (4M) 2
3 | 48J3H01 | HH4 81 9 31 | Pulse motor coupling 1
4 1 4716N0O0 | KN 4 701 6 0 | Pulse motor bracket V 1 i
5 | 4915N00 | KN4 90150 | Pulse motor coupling 1 ]
6 | 48T9PO0 | HP 4 8 2 9 9 0 | Pantograph driving pulley (Rear) S5M 1
7 | 4914N00 | KN4 90140 |V timing belt shaft 1
8 | 4913N00 | KN 490130 |V timing belt shaft bearing housing 1
9 | 4912N00 | KN 4 90 1 2 0 | Bearing bracket 1

1091163 A901106 3 |Needle bearing TLA2016 1

11 | 48J7H HH481970 |Pulse motor connecting shaft collar 1

12191006 A9010006 |Bearing (62522) (1650) 2

1 3 |4826C KC480260 |Bearing shaft 2

14 |4803N00 | KN 482630 |V Timing fixing buckle Nol 1

15 ]4823C02 | KC480 231 |V-slide pack base 1

1 6 | 4597C KC4509 70 |Pantograph stopping sensor plate (V) 1

1 7 | 4838C KC480380 | Spacer (FBW 3590) 6

1 8 | 4831H HH480310 |Slide pack (FBW 3590) 1

19 {92098 A9020098 | Timing belt 300S5M2000 1

2 0 | 4830H HH4 80300 |Guide rail (1060L) 2

21 Hex, socket bolt M4 Xx12

2214813001 { KC4801 31 |Vguide rail base (For V stroke 480) 1

2 3 (91252 A9012052 |E-ring 1

24 | 48T8P00 | HP 4 829 80 |Pantograph driving pulley (Front) S5M 1

25 191179 A9011079 | Needle bearing TA-1225 1

26 |48J9H01 | HH4 81 991 |Timing pulley shaft 1

27 Hex, bolt M4 X40

28 Hex, nut M4

29 | 48L1H HH4821 10 |Pulley shaft bolt cap 1

30 Hex, bolt M4 X25

31 Hex, nut M8

3 2 | 4746C KC470460 |V-guide rail base bracket, 1

3 3 |4519C KC4501 90 |Pantograph stopping bar fixing base (L) 1

3 4 4547C KC4504 70 | Pantograph stopping collar 2

35 ) Butterfly bolt M5 X15 2

3 6 | 4548C KC4504 80 | Pantograph stopping bar 1

3 7 | 4518C KC4501 80 | Pantograph stopping bar fixing base R 1

3 8 | 95338 A9053033 |Pantograph stopping single cable 0.75X180 1

39 Hex, socket bolt M8 x25

40 Hex, socket bolt M5 x28

41 Hex, socket set screw M5 X 8

42 Hex, socket bolt M4 x 8

43 Hex, socket bolt M5 x12

44 Flush screw M4 X 6

45 Flush screw M4 X 6

(IB)11.100







@) Pantograph drive mechanism

(V) 1

ITEM | PART No LIST N DESCRIPTION o'TY R E M A R K
46 Truss screw M4 X 8 1

47 Hex, socket bolt M3 X 8
7 8 Hex, socket bolt M4 X15

49 Hex, socket bolt M8 QO

50 Hex, socket bolt M4 X20

51 | 4804N00 | KN 4 8 26 4 0 | Timing fixing buckle No.2 1

52 | 4806N01 | KN 48 006 1 | Rail base felt 100x38x6 2

(IB)11. 100



A\
Lt
oc
w
L
o
A\
=
O
4=
n
>
(%]
o
—
(o]
4
[
O
(&)




42 Control system <BESRE>

ITEM | PART No LEST N DESCRIPT I ON Loty R E M A R K
1 151J2CA1 | EAY 00 9 A1 | Automat controlier (BESR) 1
2 15500190 | EBYO0O0 190 |3612 Display board 1
3 | 550080 EBYO0OOOGSO0 |3435 Interface board J3 JR 1
4 1 55C0050 | EBYOCOOG6 0 | 34234 CPU board JR-SR 1
5 55N009C { EBY 00 41 0 | 34064 1€ memory board 1
6 55N0060 | EBY 00310 | 3503 Back board 1
7 | 55N0050 EBY0O0300 3596 Motor driving board 1P 1
55N0040 | EBY 00 2 9 0 | 3490 Motor driving board 3P 1
8 | 55N0070 EBYO0O0 320 | FM20x1AA-D Word display unit 1
9 | 55C0110 { EBY GO0 110 3470 Transistor board J3,J4 2
10 | 52220 KC520220 | Tape reader PTR-5 1
11 | 5316F KF530160 | Bar switch 2
125324000 | KC5 30240 |Bar switch bracket (S, for cylinder) 5
1 8 | 5311F KF530110 |Push botton switch MS320 (Red) 1
5312F KF5301 20 |Push botton switch MS319 (Green) 1
14 15323000  KC530230 |Bar switch bracket (L. for cylinder) 4
15 | 5315F KF530150 |Push botton switch cap 2
16 Screw M4 x20
17 ]5202C KC520020 |Transformer cover set It
138 Hex, socket bolt M6x30 -
19 | 5317F | KF580170 | Bar switch cap 2
20 |51J2CA3 | EAY 00 9AS3 | Automat transformer (SR) 3P 1
51L2CA3 | EAYO0O10A3 TAutomat transformer (SR) 1P 1
2 1 | 51J2CA2 EA?VO 09~Aﬁ2~ Automat driver (SR) 3P 1
51L2CA2 EAYO0O10AZ2 |Automat driver (SR) 1P 1
2 2 |55€0070 | EBYO0O0 O8O0 |3462 Driver control board 1

— 31 — (1B)11.100




@ Contorol system <BEMRE>




4 Control

system <BEMRE>

ITEM | PART No LIST N DESCRIPTI ON Q'TY R E M A R K
1 | 55R0000 | EBY 00450 |4410 CPU board 1
2 | 55R0010 | EBYO0O0 480 | 4420 Memory board 1
3 | 55R0020 EBY 00470 {4430 FDSP board 1
4 | 55R0030 EBYO0O 480 | 4440 B/B board 1
5 | 55R0040 | EBY 0 0 4 9 0 | 4450 Buzzer board 1
6 | 55R0120 EBYO0O0S570 |4590 B/B,L board 1
7 | 55R0090 | EBY 0054 0 | 4540 Pulse motor control board 1
8 | 55R0080 | EBY 00530 |4530 Inverter board 1
9 | 55R0100 | EBY 00550 | 4560 Power control board 1
10 |55R0070 | EBY 00520 |4520 Solenoid board 1
11 |55R0060  EBYO0O0D510 [4510 Interface board 1
1 2 | 55R0110 EBYO0O0560 |4580 B/B,R board 1
1 3 | 5316F KF530160 |Bar switch 2
14 |5324C00 | KC530240 |Bar switch bracket (S, for cylinder) 5
15 | 5311F KF530110 |Push botton switch MS320 (Red) 1
5312F KF 530120 |Push botton switch MS319 (Green) 1
16 |5323€00 | KF 530230 |Bar switch bracket (L, for cylinder) 4
1 7 | 5315F KF530150 |Push botton switch cap 2
138 Tapping screw M4 x20
19 ;5202C KC520020 | Transformer cover set 1
20 Hex, socket bolt M6Xx30
21 | 55R0140 | EBY 0 0 6 3 0 | Floppy disk drive FD-1137C 1
2 2 | 5164NA3 | EAY 018 A3 |Automat transformer (BEMR) 1P 1
51G3NA3 | EAY 0 1 7 A 3 | Automat transformer (BEMR) 3P 1
2 3 | 5222C KC520220 | Tape reader PTR-5 1
2 4 | 55R0050 EBYO0500 4460 Switch board 1
25 |5163NA1 | EAY 01 7A 1 {Automat contoroler (BEMR) 1
26 |51G3NA2 | EAY 01 7A2 | Automat driver (BEMR) 1
2 7 | 5317F KF530170 |Bar switch cap 2

(IB)11.100




42 Contorol system <BEXE>




@ Control system <BEXE>

ITEM | PART No LIST N DESCRIPTION Ty R E M A R K
1 | 51J3CAl | EAY O 1 1A1 |Automat controller (BEX) 1
2 | 55Y0050 EBYO0O0 340 |4050 Display boarg 1
3 | 55Y0060 é‘B Y 00350 4050 Relay board 1
4 151]3CA2 . EAYO11AZ2 | Automat driver (BEX) 3P 1
- 51L3CAZ ; EAYO01 2A2 |Automat driver (BEX) 1P 1
5 1 55C0110 EBYOO 110 |3470 Transistor board J3,J4 2
5152020 | KCO20¢220 |Tape reader PTRS 1 N
ﬁ-% 55C0070 | EBY 00080 {3462 Driver control board 1
§ | 5317F KF530170C | Bar switch cap 2
9 153Y0020 'EBYO0O0 260 | 404X Motor driving board (BEX) 3P 1
55YC160 EBYO0O0 6 40 | 404X M;tor driving board (BEX) 1P 1
10 |55Y0030 [ EBY OO0 270 |403X Interface board 1
1 1 | 55N0130 EBYO0O0590 | 4022 CPU board (BEX) 1
1 2 | 5316F KF530160 |Bar switch 2
13 [ 5324C00 | KC530 240 |Bar switch bracket (S, for cylinder) 5
14 | 5311LF KF 530110 |Push botton switch MS$320 (Red) 1
5312F KF 530120 |Push batton switch M$319 (Green) 1
15 15323000 | KC 530230 |Bar switch bracket (L, for cylinder) 4
1 6 | 5315F KF 530150 |Push botton switch cap 2
17 B Tapping screw M4Xx20
18 éédéc KC520020 | Transformer cover set 1
19 Hex, socket bolt M6Xx30
20 !51J3CA3  EAYO 1 1A3 |Automat transformer (X) 3P 1
51LSCA37 EAYO12A3 |Automat transformer (X) 1P 1

(IB)11.100




@ Under thread cut sensorium mechanism I

1 s

N~

//'\/
[@?@/

-




13 Under thread cut sensorium mechanism I

ITEM | PART Na LIST N DESCRIPTI ON [Ty R E M A R K
1 | 24A36 KG2 41030 |Upper tension unit complete US 5
2 | 5463N00 | KN 540630 [P.C board BAP-302-5 (5) 1
3 | 547INOO | KN 54 07 1 0 | Sensor cable 2 1
4 | 5453N00 | KN 540530 | Lower thread sensorium box (5 1
5 [ 5452N00 | KN 5405 20 | Lower thread sensorium sensor disk 5 ]
6 | 545IN00 | KN 54 0510 | Tension wheel nut M2 5 B
7T | 5461N00 | KN 54 06 1 0 | Wheel shaft metal 5
8 | 5450N00 KN 540500 | Tension wheel shaft assy 5
9 | 5459N00 | KN 54 05 9 0 | Thread guide pin 1o
10 5455800 | KN 540550 | Tension base (5) 1
11 |24D7P01 | HP 241371 | Tension earth plate 1
_T 2 | 24D9P00 | HP 2 4 1 3 9 0 | Tension earth cable 1
13 | 5472N00 | KN54 07 20 | Switch cable 3 1
14 |5465N00 | KN5 40650 |P.C board BAP-303 1
15 [5457N00 | KN 540570 | Tension base (5) 1
16 | 24B6P0C | HP 24 1160 | Upper thread sensorium pin 5
17 | 24E5P00 | HP 24 1 450 | Thread guide felt fixing plate (5) 1
18 [24B7P00 | HP 241170 |First thread guide (5) 1
19 |24B5P00 | HP 241150 |Base (with screw) 5
20 | 5476N0O0 | KNS5 407 60 |Dial type tension unit complate 5
w2 1 | 24B9P00 | HP 24 11 90 | Second thread guide plate (5) 1
22 24ETPO0 { HP 241470 | Thread guide felt (5) . i
23 | 5462N00 | KN54 0620 |[P.C board BAP-301 1
24 [ 5475N00 | KN 540750 | Thread cut cable 5 1
25 | 5473800 | KN54 0730 | Jjamp cable 4 2
26 | 5470NO0 | KN 540700 |Cable 1 2
T | 2403F KN240030 |Cancelling pin assy 1
2 8 | 5478N00. | KN 5407 80 | Tension base label 1
29 | 5460N00 | KN 54 06 00 |Board fixing nut 4
30 | 5466N00 | KN 5406 60 | Contoral box 1
31 |548INOC | KN540810 |P.C board BAP-304 1
32 | 5482N00 | KN 54 08 20 | Power box K50-12 1
33 Pan screw M4Xx38
34 Hex, nut M8
35 Truss screw M3Xx6
36 Truss screw Mdx8
37 Set screw M4x6
38 Tapping pan screw 3.5X%8
39 Truss screw M3x4
40 Hex, socket bolt M2x3
41 Hex. nut M2.6
4 2 Truss screw M3x8
43 | 5414L00 | KL 5401 40 {Lower thread timing sensor bracket 1
4 4 | 5413F KF 540130 |Lower thread sensorium timing sensor (TLX5) 1
45 Hex. socket bolt M6x30 1

(1B)11.100






@3 Under thread cut sensorium mechanism 1
ITEM | PART  Nao. LIST N DESCRIPT I ON Q' Ty R E M A R K
46 Hex, socket bolt M3Xx15
4 7 1 5485P00 | HP 54 0850 | Lower thread sensorium plate fixing bracket 1
4 8 | 5486P0C | HP 5408 6 0 | Lower thread sensorium plate fixing base 1
49 | 5484P00 | HP 54 08 4 0 | Lower thread sensorium plate 1
50 Hex, socket bolt M3x10

(1B)11.100




\ 5 Under thread cut sensorium mechanism II
\\ ‘/','

—

39
~




43 Under thread cut sensorium mechanism Il

ITEM | PART No LIST N DESCRIPTI ON IO’TY R E M A R K
1 | 24A36 KG2 41030 |Upper tension unit complete 7
2 | 5464N00 | KNS5 4 06 4 0 |P.C board BAP-302-7 (7) 1
3 | 947INOO | KN 54 0710 | Sensor cable 2 1
4 | 5454N00 | KN 54 054 0 | Lower thread sensorium box (7) 1 ]
5 | 5452N00 | KN 54 05 2 0 | Lower thread sensorium sensor disk 7
6 | 545IN00 | KN 54 051 0 | Tension wheel nut M2 7
7 | 546INO0C | KN 54 06 1 0 | Wheel shaft metal 7
8 | 5450N00 | KN 540500 | Tension wheel shaft assy 7
9 | 5459N00 | KN 54 05 9 0 | Thread guide pin 14
10 |5456N00 | KN54 0560 | Tension base (7) 1
11 124D8P01 |HP 24 1 381 |Tension earth plate (7) 1
12 {24D9P00 | HP 24139 Tension earth cable 1
13 |5472N00 | KN54 07 20 | Switch cable 3 1
14 |5465N00 | KN54 0650 |P.C board BAP-303 1
15 | 5458N00 | KN 54 05 80 | Tension base (7) 1
16 |24B6P0O0 | HP 24 11 6 0 | Upper thread sensorium pin 7
17 | 24E6PO0 | HP 2 414 6 0 | Thread guid felt fixing plate 1
18 [ 24B8P0O0 | HP 24 1180 | First thread guide 1
19 | 24B5P00 | HP 241150 | Base (with screw) 7
20 | 5476NO0 | KN54 0760 |Dial type tension unit complete 7
21 |24C0P00C [ HP 241200 | Second thread guide plate (7) 1
22 | 24E8P00 | HP 2414 80 | Thread guide felt (7) 1
2 3 | 5462N00 | KN5406 20 |P.C board BAP-301 1
24 | 5475N00 | KN 540750 | Thread cut cable (7) 1
25 | 5473N00 | KN 5407 30 | Jamp cable 4 2
h& 6 | 5470NO0 | KN 540700 | Cable 1 2
2 7 | 2408F KN240030 |Cancelling pin assy 1
2 8 | 5478N00 | KN 54 07 80 | Tension base label 1
29 | 5460NC0 | KN 54 06 00 | Board fixing nut 4
30 | 5466N00 | KN 540660 | Contorol box 1
31 | 548INO0 | KN 540810 |P.C board BAP-304 1
32 [ 5482N00 | KN 54 08 20 | Power box K50-12 1
33 Pan screw M4Xx38
3 4 Hex, nut M8
35 Truss screw M3x6
36 Truss screw M4 X6
37 Set screw M4Xx6
38 Tapping pan screw 3.5X8
39 Truss screw M3x4 )
40 Hex. socket bolt M2x3
41 Hex, nut M2.6
42 Truss screw M3x38
4 3 !5414L00 | KL540140 Lo;edrv thread timing sensor bracket 1 ]
4 4 | 5413F KF540130 | Lower thread sensorium timing sensor (TLX5) 1
45 Hex. socket bolt MBx30 1

(IB)11.100






@3 Under thread cut sensorium mechanism II

ITEM | PART Na LIST N DESCRIPTI1ON QTy R E M A R K
46 Hex, socket bolt M3x15

47 | 5485P0C | HP 54 08 50 | Lower thread sensorium plate fixing bracket 1

48 | 5486P00 | HP 54086 0 | Lower thread sensorium plate fixing base 1

49 | 5484P00 | HP 54 08 4 0 | Lower thread sensorium plate 1

50 Hex, socket bolt M3Xx10

— 39 — (I8)11.100







44 Thread cutting mechanism I

I
|

ITEM;PARTNu LIST N DESCRI!IPTION Q' Ty REMARK
1 195612 Ag056012 TRotary solenoid (3EL25X3.8.9) 1
2 | 95608 A9056008 |Rotary solenoid (SAFR—Z—SX-?_B-Q 1
3 “27J6C KC271960 | Solenoid stay 1
4 | 27G5N01 | KN 2 7165 1 | Stopper eccentric ) 2
5 | 27G6N01L KN271661 |Eccentric cover 2
6 | 27J5C KC271950 |Solenoid lever B 1 N
7 | 27J4C KC271940 |Sclenoid lever A 1
B 8 | 27J7C KC271970 |Drive rope 1
9 | 27A4C01 | KC 27104 1 |Conecting clamp 1
10 |27A3C01 [ KC2 71031 |Hook drive rod 1
11 |27A2€01 | KC 271021 |Hook N 1]
12 | 27A0C KC271000 |Upper thread cutter turning shaft 1 Z
13 |2794C KC270940 |Needle plate 1
14 ] 2796C KC270960 |Fixed cutter 1
15 |2702C KC2 71220 |Lower thread support stay (Upper) 1
16 |27C1C01 | KC2 71211 {Magic tape (Upper) 1
17 {2700€01 | KC27 1201 {Magic tape (Lower) 1 1
18 | 27B9C01 { KC2 71191 |Lower thread support stay (Lower) 1 f
19 |2798C KC270980 {Fixed cutter set screw 1
2 0 | 2795C KC270950 |Lower thread cutter 1
21 {91345 A9013045 |Wave washer (WW5) 1
2 2 |2797C KC270970 | Lower thread cutter turret shaft 1
23 (2264C01 | KC 220641 |Bobbin case fixing plate 1
24 | 27I9NCO | KN 271 8 9 0 | Cutter fixing plate 1
25 |27GONCO | KN 271600 | Upper thread cutter 1
28 Screw (SM11/64 40X7T) 1
27 | 912B4 A9012114 |DU bush (MBO505-10FDU) 1
2 8 | 27B2C KC2 71120 |Lower thread cutter drive lever (Upper) 1
2 9 1 27A7C KC2 71070 |Lower thread cutter drive rod 1
30 | 27B3C KC2 71130 |Lower thread cutter drive lever (Lower) 1
3 1 | 2364F TF 230640 |Lock connecting bar clamp 1
32 Hex, socket botton bolt M3 X6 1
33 |2112L00 | KL 210120 |Needle plate bracket (SRE-T) 1
34 Hex, sro;:ket bolt M5X15 1
35 | 27B8C KC271180 |Cylinder needle plate CMP 1 L
36 Hex, socket bolt M4x8 |
37 Hex. nut M3
38 H;(. socket bolt M4X10
39 Hex. socket bolt M3x5
40 Hex, socket bolt M4x18
41 | Pan screw M3x3
42 . ““’-T{éx. nut M4
|
(1B)11.100




Thread cutting mechanism II




49 Thread cutting mechanism II

(N=needie Q' ty)

ITEM | PART Na LIST N DESCRIPTI!ION Q7Y R E M A R K
11272200 | KL 270220 |Link turret pin 2
2 1272100 | KL 270210 |Link 1
3 12724100 | KL 270240 | Link guide pin 1
42723100 | KL 270230 |Connecting Iink 1 i
5 Siit pin  0.8X8 1
6 1 2718L00 | KL 27 01 80 | Thread hanger plate fixing plate 1
7 12720L00 | KL 270200 | Upper thread support plate spring 1
8 | 2719L00 KL 27 0190 | Thread hanger plate 1
9 | 2717L00 | KL 270170 | Thread hanger plate turret pin 1
1 0 | 95607 A905600T7 | Rotary solenoid 1
11 2708L00 | KL 270080 | Thread away base 1
12 ,2716L00 | KL 2701 60 | Thread support open pin 1
131271500 { KL 270150 | Eccentric cover 2
14 |2714L00 | KL 270140 | Stopper eccent 2
152710000 | KL 270100 | Thread away hook 1
16  2713L00 | KL 2701830 |Lever connecting pin 2
17 2712000 | KL 270120 |Connecting plate 1
18 271100 | KL 270110 | Thread away solenoid lever 1
19 | 2726L00 | KL 270260 | Switch stay 1
2 0 | 95228 A9052028 |Limit switch (RS-603) 1
21 | 2709L00 | KL 270090 |Thread away hook guide 1
2212727000 | KL 270270 |Thread away base cover 1
23 12725000 | KL 270250 |Link driving pin 1
24 12728003 | KC270283 | Thread support apron (5) 1
) 2728602 | KG2 70282 | Thread support apron (7) 1
2 5 | 2358F KF230580 | Take up lever ceramic Nx1
26 | 27316 KG2 170310 | Thread support pin (7) Nx1
27 12730001 | KC270301 |Thread support clamp NX1
28 2727€01 | KC270271 |Support spring NX1
29 12729C01 KC27029 2 | Thread support block NX1
30 |2700L00 | KL 270000 |Fixing base 1
31 12702L00 | KL 270020 | Thread support slider 1
32 |2701L00 | KL 270010 |Slide base 1
33 |2703L00 | KL 270030 |Driving plate 1
34 §912C7 A901212T7]|E-ring 4
35 2704L00 | KL 270040 |Lever turret pin 1
36 |2705L00 | KL 270050 | Solenoid lever 1
37 |2706L00 | KL 27006 0 |Lever connecting plate 1
3 8 | 2740C KC270400 | Thread support lever spring 1
39 |2707L00 | KL 270070 |Solenoid stay 1
40 12710001 | KC270101 |Solenoid pin 1
41 |95613 A905601 3 |Keep solenoid 1
42 Truss screwr—7M8><10
43 Truss screw M3x 6
4 4 Hex, socket bolt M4x12

(IB)11.100






Thread cutting mechanism IJ

ITEM | PART Na LIST Ne DESCRIPTI ON Q' Ty R E M A R K
45 Hex. nut M4

46 Hex. nut M3 i
47 | Hex, socket set screw M4x8

48 Truss screw Mdx16

49 Truss screw M2x 3

50 Truss screw M2x 5

51 Set screw (SM9/64 40)

52 Hex, socket bolt M4x10

53 Pan screw M4x 8

54 Hex, socket bolt M3x8

55 Hex, socket bolt M4x10

56 | 2776001 | KC27 0761 | Thread support apron UF Assy (5) 1

27766 KG270760 | Thread support apron US Assy (7) 1

— 43 — (IB)11.100




@® Thread cutting drive mechanism <BESRE, BEXE> IO

25

1—




49 Thread cutting drive mechanism <BESRE. BEXE> 1I

ITEM | PART No LIST N DESCRIPTION aQTyY REMARK
1 27E4C KC271440 |Drive servece cover 1
i 2 | 3341C KC330410 |Lock connecting rod 1
*’7;7 3351C KC330510 |Hex, connecting bar (L) 1
4 7 Hex. socket bolt M6x20
- 5 191202 IF'A9012002 |Uniball joint RB-BLS 1
6 3318 |KC330180 Collar B |
- 7 AE;E4C KC271140 | Motor lever 1
B 8 §;N5VOO KN272350 |Drive pin - ] 71
9 - Hex, socket set screw M5x6
T(J 27B7€02 KC271172Drive cam 1
i1 ZTBéCbl KC271 151 |Motor tever turret shaft L
-EAQ 95205 A90520085 |Micro switch V-0IL 2555 1
13 Screw M3x 15 M3 x20
I 14 Hex, socket set screw M5X8
15 |27B6€02 | KC 271162 |Motor bracket 1
16 ' Hex, nut M8
;1 7 | 27E3C KC271430 |Motor sperr;ér 1
1 8 | 96526 A9065026 |Motor RM-HBASPEAACERH-D36) 1
19 | 27HINOGC | KN 271711 | Motor bracket cover 1
_2 0 | 27E7C KC271470 |Board fixing stay 1
21 I Hex, nut M6
22 Hex, socket bolt M5X8
23 Screw M3-6
24 Hex, socket bolt M8Xx30
25 Flush screw M4 x5 -
26 | 27TI3NOC | KN 271830 | Switch specer 2
2 7 | 95206 A9052006 |Limint switch D4MC-2020 1
2 8 | 27D9C KC271390 |Dog 1
—72 9 | 55N0000 | EBEO OO 10 | Thread cutter drive contorol board 1
30 |95103 A9051003 |LY-2 Relay 1
31 Fuse 1A 1
32 Pan screw M5X35

(I1B)11.100




@ Thread cutting drive mechanism <BEMRE> II
20




@ Thread cutting drive mechanism <BEMRE> II
ITEM | PART Mo LIST N DESCRIPTION Q Ty REMARK
1 | 27E4C KC2T1 4 0 | Drive servece cover 1
2 | 3341C KC33 1 O> Lock connecting rod 1
3 | 3351C KC33 1 0 | Hex, connecting bar (L) 1
4 Hex, socket bolt M6Xx20 o
5 | 91202 A901 0 2 | Uniball joint RB-6LS 1
6 | 3318C KC33 8 0 | Collar 1
T | 27B4C KC27 4 0 |Motor lever 1
8 | 27TN5N0O | KN 2 7 50 | Drive pin 1
9 Hex, socket set screw M5X6
10 |27B7€02 | KC27 7 2 | Drive cam 1
11 |27B5C01 [ KC27 5 1 | Motor lever turret shaft 1
1 2 |95205 A905 05 | Micro switch V-0IL 2255 1
13 Screw M3x 15 M3x20
14 Hex, socket set screw M5X8
15 |27B6C02 | KC 27 6 2 | Motor bracket 1
16 Hex, nut M8
17 | 27E3C KC27 3 0 | Motor specer 1
1 8 | 96526 A906 2 6 | Motor RM-HG6ABPEAA(BRH-D36) 1
19 Hex, socket bolt M8X30
20 Flush screw M4X6
21 Hex, nut M6
2 2 | 2THINO2 | KN 2 7 1 2 | Motor bracket cover 1
23 Truss screw M3x6
24 Pan screw M5X65

(18)11.100




L1ST No. |PART No | PAGENo |  ITEM L1ST No | PART No. | PAGENo |  ITEM
1A123804800 1000010 5 11 |A9053033 95333 N 3 8
(1BL123804800 | 2B00010 5 1 | A9056007 95607 | 43 10
1JP10430  TAOTPLO | 19 1 | A9056008 95608 41 9
ILKC450020 | 7380C 23 | 13 | A9056012 095612 41 1
1LKC450020 | 7380C 2 5 138 | A9056013 95613 13 i1
IPL12380480 3800080 | 17 54 | A9065026 | 96526 15 18
A9010006 91006 | 27 5 | A90650026 96526 47 18
A9010006 | 91006 2 9 12 | EAYOO0O9A1 51j2€A1 | 31 I
A90100009 91009 | 11 10 | EAYOO0O9A2 | 51J2¢A2 @ 31 2 1
A9010017]91017 7 5 | EAYOO0O9AS3 |51J2€A3 | 31 2 0
(A9010017]91017 17 57 |EAYO10AZ2 | 51L2CA2 | 31 21
A9011001 91101 2 7 13 | EAYO10AS3 |51L2CA3 | 31 2 0
A9O011017 91117 17 4 TEAYO11A1 51J3CAL | 35 1
A9O011021 |92l 9 52 |EAYO11A2 51J3CA2 @ 35 4
A9011022 91122 9 23 | EAYO11AS3|51J3CA3 | 35 20
A9011023 91123 9 91 | EAYO12AZ2 | 51L3CA2 | 35 I
A9011028 91128 | 23 11 |EAYO12A3|51L3€A3 | 35 2 0
A9011028]91128 2 5 11 |EAYO1T7A1 51G3NAL | 3 3 2 5
A9011063 | 91163 29 10 |EAYO1TAZ2 5IG3NA2 | 3 3 2 6
A90110T9 91179 29 25 | EAYO1TAS3 |51G3NA3 | 33 29
A9012001 |91201 2 1 39 |EAYO18AS3 5IG4NA3 | 3 3 2 9
A901200¢2 91202 21 40 |EBEO0OOTLO |55N0000 | 45 2 9
A901200¢2 91202 15 5 |EBYO0O0OG6O |55€0050 | 3 I 1
A9012002 | 91202 47 5 |EBYO0O0O0SO0 550070 | 31 2 2
A9012003 91203 9 58 |EBYO0O0OS8O 550070 | 35 7
A9012005 91205 9 58 |EBYO0O0OG9O0 5500080 | 31 3
A9O012007 91207 7 34 |EBYOOTI110 550110 | 31 9
A9O0 12027 91227 7 57 |EBYO0OI110]550110 | 35 5
A9012052 91252 27 21 |EBYO0O0T150]550150 | 13 6
A901205¢2 91252 29 23 |EBYO0O0150]550150 | 15 6
A9O012114 91284 41 27 |EBYO0OT180 550180 | 21 6
A9012127 91207 43 34 |EBYOOT190 550190 | 31 2
A9012137 91207 21 50 |EBYO0OZ260 |5500020 | 35 9
A9012143 91283 21 47 |EBYO0O0270 |55%0030 | 35 10
A9012203 |912K3 2 1 20 | EBYO0O290 |55N0040 | 31 7
A9013045 91345 37 21 |EBYO0O0S300 |55N0050 | 31 7
A9014063 91463 7 60 |EBYOOS310|55N0060 | 31 6
A9020066 | 92066 17 43 |EBYO0O0320 |55N0070 | 31 8
A90200098 | 92098 29 19 |EBYO0OS340|5500050 | 35 2
A9051003 9503 45 30 |EBYO0O0S350 |5500060 | 35 3
A9052005 |95205 45 12 |EBYO0O4L0|55N0090 | 31 5
A9052005 |95205 47 12 |EBYO0O0450 5580000 | 33 1
A9052006 | 95206 45 27 |EBYO0O0460  55R000 | 33 2
A9052028 |95228 43 90 |EBYO0O470 |55R0020 |, 3 3 3
A9053033 |95333 2 7 44 |EBYO0O4B80 |55R0030 | 33 4




L1ST No |PART No | PAGENo | ITEM L1ST No |PART Mo | PAGENo | ITEM
EBYO0O490 | 550040 | 3 3 5 |HP241150 ] 24B5P00 | 3 9 19
EBYOOG510 |5500060 | 3 3 11 |HP241160 | 24B6P00 | 1 3 3
EBYO0OOS520 55R0070 | 33 | 10 |HP241160]24B6P00 | 15 3
EBYO0O0530 5580080 | 33 8 |HP241160  2486P00 | 37 16
[ EBY 00540 5580000 | 33 7 |HP241160 24B6P00 | 3 9 16
EBYO00550  55R0100 33 9 | HP241170|24B7P00 | 18 9
EBYO00560 55R0110 33 | 12 |HP241170 248700 | 37 18 |
EBY 00570 550120 | 33 | 6 | HP241170 2487P00 | 3 9 18
 EBYO0O0OS590 550130 | 35 . 11 |HP241180 248800 15 9
EBYOOGS30 | 55R0140 | 3 3 21 |HP241190]24B9P00 | 1 3 7
' EBYO0O0640 5590100 | 35 9 (HP241190]24B9P00 | 37 2 1
EBYO0500 | 55R0050 @ 3 3 24 |HP241190  2489P00 | 39 51
HH 120900 | 1290H 19 7 IHP241200 | 2400P00 | 15 7
HH320550 | 3255H 17 32 |HP241210]2401P00 | 11 18
[ HH 170080 | 4708H 2 3 10 |HP241371 2407P01 | 13 4
| HH4 70080  4708H 25 10 | HP241371 24D9P00 | 15 5
(HH 170180  47I8H 2 7 9 | HP241371 | 24D9P00 | 37 11
HH 180300 | 48308 2 9 20 (HP241371 |2409P00 | 39 11
HH480310  483LH 5 7 7 | HP241381|2408P01 | 15 4
HH480310 |4831H 5 9 18 |HP241390  2409P00 | 13 5
HH 180410 |4841H | 27 20 |HP241390 |24D9P00 | 37 12
HH 481030 | 48A3H 2 7 5 |HP2413090]24D9P00 | 3 9 12
HH48 1900 | 48J0H 2 7 54 |HP241400 2480P00 @ 13 13
HH48 1900  48J0H 29 2 | HP241400 | 2480P00 15 13
HH4 81931 48J3H01 | 27 52 |HP241410]2481P00 | 1 3 12
HH481931 | 48J3H01 | 29 | 3 |HP241410 24E1P00 | 15 12
HH4 81931  48J3H01 | 25 8§ |HP241450  2485P00 | 13 8
(HH481970 | 4878 29 11 |HP241450 |2485P00 | 37 17
HH4 81991 |48J9H01 | 2 9 26 |HP241450]2485P00 | 3 9 17
HH4 82110 |48L1H 29 29 |HP241460 | 24E6P00 | 15 8
HP23 1290 | 23C9P00 9 | 29 IHP241470 |2487P00 | 13 10
HP231301 |2300P01 9 97 |HP241470 | 2487P00 | 37 2 2
HP231310|23D1P00 9 24 |HP241470 |2487P00 | 39 22
HP231330 2303P00 | 11 9 |HP241480 2488P00 | 15 10
HP 231340 |2304P00 9 55 |HP250050 | 2505P00 | 1 3 17
HP231370 | 23D7P00 9 26 |HP250581 |2558P01 | 1 3 16
HP231390 |2309P00 7 | 13 |HP250581 |2558P01 | 15 16
HP 240020 |2402P00 | 11 I |HP312940|31T4N00 | 17 5
HP24 1110 |2481P00 1 3 o |HP313401  31Y0P01 | 17 44
HP24 1120 24B2P00 | 15 > |HP313430]31Y3P01 | 17 2 4
HP 241130 |24B3P00 | 11 19 | HP313480|31Y8P00 | 17 23
HP24 1140 2484P00 | 11 19 |HP314631 31001 | 17 47
HP241150 | 2485P00 | 1 3 11 |HP314670  B31EDPO0 | 17 8
HP24 1150 24B5P00 | 15 11 |HP321140|32B4P00 | 17 59
HP24 1150 |2485P00 | 37 19 |HP482980  487T8P00 | 29 2 4




|
i

L1 ST N |PART No | PAGENo. | ITEM L1ST No |PART No | PAGENo. | ITEM
HP4829090|4879P00 | 29 6 | KC27116¢2 2786002 | 45 15
HP 540840 |5484P00 | 37 19 | KC271168%2]27B6C02 | 47 15
HP540840 |5484P00 | 39 | 49 |KC27117¢2]27B7002 | 45 10
HP540850 |5485P00 | 37 47 | KC27117¢2)]27B7C02 | 47 10
HP540850 |5485P00 | 39 47 |KC271180  27B8C 41 35
HP540860 |5480P00 | 37 48 | KC2711091]2789C01 | 41 18
HP540860 54800 | 39 48 | KC271201 |27¢0C01 | 41 17
HP710790 |7179P00 | 19 16 |KC271211]27C1C01 | 41 16
HP711200|71C0P00 | 19 18 |KC271220]2702C 41 15
KCO020220 |52220 35 6 |KC271390]2709C 45 2 8
KC110970]1197C 19 12 |KC271430]27E3C 45 17
KC120841 |1284C01 5 15 |KC271430|2783C 47 17
KC120860 |1286C 5 10 |KC271440]2784C 45 1
KC1406530 |1453C 5 14 |KC271440]2784C 47 1
KC140540 | 1454C 5 16 |KC271470]2787C 45 2 0
KC140560 | 1456C 5 13 |KC271940]27J4C 41 7
KC140630 ] 1463C 2 7 96 |KC271950 275 41 6
KC150151 |1515C01 5 19 |KC271960]27J6C 41 3
KC220210 |2221C 7 40 |KC271970 |27J7C 41 8
KC220641|2264C01 | 41 23 |KC310110]3111C 17 40
KC250471 | 254701 7 55 |KC310120 3112 17 41
KC250481 | 2548001 7 54 |KC312800 |3150C 17 15
KC270101 271001 | 43 40 |KC312831 318301 | 17 45
KC270271 |2727¢01 | 4 3 28 |KC312851 |31S501 | 17 11
KC270283 2728003 | 43 24 |KC312890 | 3159C 17 3 6
KC2702092 2720001 | 43 59 |KC31291131T1C01 | 17 2 8
KC270830T1 |2730C01 | 4 3 97 |KC3120921 |31T2¢01 | 17 38
KC270400]2740C 13 38 |KC320590 |3259C 17 3 3
KC270761 | 277601 | 4 3 56 |KC320820 |3280C00 | 17 6 0
KC2700940 |2794C 41 13 |KC330130]3313C 2 1 7
KC270950 | 2795 41 20 |KC330160 |3316C 2 1 9
KC2700960 | 27960 41 14 |KC330170]3317C 21 3
KC270970 |2797¢ 41 52 |KC330180 3318 21 10
KC2700980 |2798C 41 19 |KC3301803318C 45 6
KC271000 | 27A0C 41 12 |KC330180]3318C 17 6
KC271021 | 27A2001 | 41 11 | KC3301890]3319C 2 1 8
KC271031 |27A3C01 | 4 1 10 |KC330210]3321C 2 1 2 5
KC271041 2704001 | 41 9 | KC330230 | 3323C 2 1 48
KC271070 | 27A7C 41 29 | KC330260 | 33260 21 31
KC271120 | 27B2C 41 28 |KC330280 | 3328C 21 2
KC2711830 |27B3C 41 30 |KC330290 3329 21 5 2
KC271140|2784C | 45 7 |KC3304103341C | 9 | 15 |
KC271140 ] 27B4C 47 7 IKC3304103341C 45 2
KC271151 278501 | 45 11 | KC330410,83341C 17 2
KC27 1151 | 2785001 @ 4 7 11 |KC330510 3351C 2 1 3 8




| N D E X

LTST N PART No. | PAGENo = ITEM LT ST N PART No. | PAGENe | ITEM
KC330510 |3351C 45 3 KC481360 |48D6C 27 33
KC330510 |33351C 47 3 KC520020 |5202C 33 19
(KC330610 3361C | 21 21 |KC520020 5202 31 17
KC330810 |3381C 21 27 KC520020 |5202C 35 18
KC330850 |3385C 21 43 KC5290220 |5222C 33 23
HKC330910 3391C 21 32 KC520220 |5222C 31 10
KC450180 |4518C 27 2 8 KC5 30230 |5323C00 33 16
KC450180 |4518C 29 317 KC530230 |5323C00 31 14
KC450190 |4519C 2T 29 KC530230 |5323C00 35 15
KC450190 |4519C 29 33 KC530240 |5324C00 33 14
KC450470 |4547C 217 51 KC5 30240 |5324C00 31 12
KC450470 |4547C 29 3 4 KC53024 0 |5324C00 35 13
KC4504 80 |4548C 27 23 KC330310380 | 3331C 9 56
KC4504 80 | 4548C 29 36 KF220130 |2213F 7 11
KC450730 |4573C 23 1 KF22023¢0]|2228F 7 44
KC450730 |4573C 25 1 KF220270|2227F 7 27
KC450960 |4596C 27 22 KF220290 |2229F 7 37
KC450970 |4597C 29 16 KF220310 |2231F 7 49
KC470190 |4719C 217 16 KF220370 | 2237F 7 52
KC4 70460 |4746C 29 32 KF220410|2241F 7 51
KC4 70520 |4752C 217 15 KF 220460 | 2246F 7 19
KC470540 |4754C 27 19 KF220470 |2247F 7 26
KC4 70590 |4759C 27 11 KF220480 |2248F 7 35
KC470620 |4762C 21 14 KF220750 |2275F00 7 49
KC4 70640 |4764C 27 11 KF230010|2301F 9 42
KC4 70650 |4765C 21 6 KF230150 |2315F 9 59
KC480131 |4813C01 29 22 KF230150 |2315F 21 22
KC480190 |4819C 23 7 KF230180]|2318F 9 43
KC480210 |4821C 27 4 KF230210|2321F 9 45
KC4 80231 |4823C01 29 15 KF230230|2323F 9 49
KC480240 |4824C 21 1 KF 230240 |2324F 9 50
KC480260 |4826C 2T 3 KF230250 |2325F 9 51
KC480260 |4826C 29 13 KF230320|2332F 9 2
KC4802T70 |4827C 2T 18 KF230360 |2336F 21 L7
KC480320 |4832C 2T 2 4 KF230420 |2342F 7 30
KC480330 |4833C 27 10 KF230450 |2345F 9 2 8
KC480350 |4835C 23 15 KF230480 | 2348F 9 30
KC480350 |4835C 25 15 KF230500 |2350F 9 37
KC480380 |4838C 29 17 KF230512|2351F02 9 3
KC481230 |48C3C 2T 25 KF230521 |2352F01 9 4
KC481240 |48C4C 27 27 KF230580 ;2358F 9 40
KC481250 |48(5C 25 16 KF230580 |2358F 43 25
KC481260 48C6C ;23v 8 KF230630 | 2363F 9 10
KC481260 |48C6C L 25 6 KF230630 |2363F 21 4 2
KC481281 |48C8(0!L 27 32 | KF 230640 | 2364F 9 12




N D E X

L1ST No |PART No | PAGENo | ITEM LTST No |PART No | PAGENo. | ITEM
KF230650 |2365F 9 9 | KG230610  2361¢ 21 49
KF230661 |2366F01 9 19 | KG241020 242 13 1
KF230670 2367 9 20 |KG241020 | 24A2 15 1
KF230910  2391F 9 47 |KG2410830 | 24A30 37 1
KF230920 | 2302 9 46 |KG2410830 2436 39 1
KF230930 | 2393F 9 48 | KG2410831 |2443601 & 19 17
KF240030 | 2403F 11 5 1KG250010 25016 15 17
KF240420 | 2442F 11 13 | KG270282 2728602 | 43 2 4
KF240200 | 2420000 @ 1 1 3 |KG2703102731¢ 13 2 6
KF 240440 ] 2444F 11 4 |KG270760 27766 43 56
KF240450 | 2445F 11 5 |KG330150 33156 2 1 12
KF 240460 | 2446F 11 12 |KG330220 3322 2 1 14
KF240470 | 2447F 11 11 |KG710161 7116601 | 19 19
KF240480 |2448F 11 8 | KL110910]1191L00 5 4
KF 2404090 |2440F 11 7 |KL141650 | 1465L00 5 6
KF240610 | 2461F 11 14 |KL141660 | 1466L00 5 8
KF240900 | 2490F 19 2 IKL210000]2100L00 7 23
KF2400931 | 2493701 | 13 15 |KL21000T ] 2100L0T 7 23
KF2400931 |2493F01 | 15 15 |KL2100102101L00 7 23
KF2500900 | 2590F 7 42 | KL21001T)|2101L0T 7 5 3
KF 330381 |3338F01 9 14 [ KL210120 2012000 41 33
KF530110]5511F 3 3 15 |KL210130|2113L00 7 47
KF530110|5311F 31 13 |KL210140 2114100 7 17
KF530110]5311IF 35 14 |KL220000 |2200L00 7 16
KF530120|5312F 33 15 |KL220010 | 2201L00 7 2 4
KF530120]5312F 31 13 |KL220020 | 2202L00 7 29
KF530120|5312F 35 14 |[KL220030 |2203L00 7 15
KF530150 |5315F 33 17 |KL220040 | 2204L00 7 6
KF530150 | 5315 31 15 |KL220050 | 2205L00 7 2 1
KF530150 |5315F 35 16 |[KL220060 |2206L00 7 25
KF530160|5316F 33 13 |KL220070 |2207L00 7 36
KF530160|5316F 31 11 |[KL220080 | 2208L00 7 12
KF530160]5316F 35 12 |KL2200090 | 2209L00 7 4
KF530170 |5317F 3 3 27 | KL220100 2210000 7 1
KF530170 |5317F 31 19 [KL220110 2211100 7 3
KF530170 5317 35 8 |KL220120 | 2212100 7 41
(KF5401 30 |5413F 37 44 | KL220130|2213L00 7 14
KF540130 |5413F 39 44 [KL220140 2214000 7 20
KF710280 |7128F 19 9 |KL220150 ] 2215000 7 8
KF730790 |7379F 2 3 14 |KL230000 |2300L00 9 1
KF7307090 | 7379F 2 5 14 |KL230010 | 2301L00 9 34
KG150412 1541602 5 2 |KL230020  2302L00 9 32
KG210911 2191601 7 62 |KL230030  2303L00 9 33
KG230020 |23026 9 44 |[KL230050 |2505L00 9 5 4
KG230610 23616 9 17 |KL230070 | 2307L00 9 39

S A W



N D E X

L 1ST N |PART No | PAGENo. | ITEM L1 ST No |PART No | PAGENe | ITEM
KL230080 |2308L00 9 39 | KL310040 310400 | 17 2 5
KL2301102311L00 9 53 |KL310051 310501 | 17 19
KL230120 |2312L00 9 53 | KL310060 |3106L00 5 | 17
KL230130 231300 | 9 52 |KL320000|3200L00 | 17 58
KL230140 |2314L00 9 31 |KL320020 320200 | 17 5 6
KL230170 | 2317L00 9 35 |KL330010|3301L00 | 21 35
KL230190 |2319L00 9 41 | KL330020 3302000 | 21 2 3
KL230200 2320000 | 9 41 |KL330040 3304000 | 21 18
KL230210 | 2321100 9 60 |KL330050]330500 | 21 16
KL230220 2322000 9 60 |KL540140 335,00 | 37 13
KL250000 | 2500L00 |, 15 14 |KL540140]3305L00 | 39 43
KL250010  2501L00 | 13 14 |KN230410]2341N00 7 3 1
KL 250040 | 2504L00 7 7 |KN230430 | 2343800 7 3 3
KL250050 |2505L00 7 59 |KN2400230 |2403F 37 27
KL270000 |2700L00 | 43 30 |KN2400830 |2403F 39 2 7
KL270010 | 2701L00 | 43 32 |KN271600|2760NO0 | 41 2 5
KL270020 |2702L00 | 4 3 31 |KN271651 |2765N01 | 41 4
KL270030 |2703L00 | 43 33 |KN271661|2766N01 | 4 1 5
KL270040 270400 | 4 3 35 |KN271711|27HINGO | 45 19
KL270050 |2705L00 | 43 36 |KN27171¢2]27HING | 47 2 2
KL270060 |2706L00 | 43 37 (KN2718830 271300 | 45 2 6
KL270070 |2707L00 | 4 3 39 |KN271890|2719%0 | 41 2 4
KL270080 |2708L00 | 4 3 11 |KN272350]27N5N00 | 45 8
KL270090 |2709L00 | 43 21 |KN272350|27NSNO0 | 47 8
KL270100 |2710L00 | 4 3 15 | KN312810]31SIN0 | 17 17
KL270110|2711L00 | 4 3 18 |KN3128203152N0 | 17 30
KL270120 |2712L00 | 43 17 |KN313670]31AHNOO | 1 7 10
KL270130 |2713L00 | 4 3 16 |KN3145090|31DVI00 | 1 7 16
KL270140 |2714L00 | 43 14 |KN314600]31DW00 | 17 46
KL270150 |2715L00 | 4 3 13 | KN314610|31DXNOO | 17 46
KL270160 |2716L00 | 4 3 12 |KN314620 | 31DYNOO | 17 46
KL270170 | 2717000 | 4 3 9 |KN315110]3IFWNO0 | 17 42
KL270180|2718L00 | 43 6 |KN315130]31FIN0 | 17 7
KL270190  2719L00 | 4 3 8 |KN330110]3311N00 | 29 1
KL270200 2720000 | 4 3 7 | KN330121 |3312801 | 21 37
KL270210  2721L00 | 43 9 |KN330240 332400 | 2 1 45
KL270220 | 2722100 | 43 I | KN330250 332500 | 21 46
KL270230 | 2723L00 | 4 3 4 | KN332010 | 33KINOO | 21 37
KL 270240  2724L00 | 4 3 3 |KN47T0151 | 4715N01 | 27 5 6
KL270250 |2725L00 | 4 3 23 |KNA470160 4716N00 | 29 s
KL270260 | 2726L00 | 4 3 19 |KN4706090 4769800 | 2 7 12
K1,270270 | 2727L00 | 43 29 |KN480061 |4806N01 | 27 59
KL310010  3101L00 | 17 o |KN4800G61 |4806¥01 | 29 5 2
KL310020 3102000 | 17 50 |KN480400  4840N00 | 2 3 2
KL310030 310300 | 17 51 |KN480400 |4840N00 | 25 2




N D E X

LIST N. |PART No | PAGENo | ITEM L1ST No. |PART No | PAGENo | ITEM
KN4 80790 | 4879N00 | 2 7 17 |KN540750 | 5475N00 | 3 9 24
KN482600 |48Q0N00 | 2 3 7 |KNS540760|5476N00 | 3 7 20
KNd482630 |483N00 | 29 14 |KN540760  5476N00 | 3 9 20
KNd482640 | 48Q4N00 | 2 9 51 |KN540780 |5478N00 | 3 7 2 8
KN490120]4912N00 | 2 9 9 |KN540780|5478¥00 | 3 9 2 8
KN490130]4913N0 | 2 9 8 | KN540810 541850 | 87 31
KN490140]4914N00 | 2 9 7 | KN540810 541850 | 39 31
KN490150]4915N00 | 29 5 |KN540820 |548N00 | 37 3 2
KN490200|4920N00 | 27 8 |KN540820 5482N00 | 3 9 32
KN511020 |51A2N00 | 17 35 | KN51040012300 | 5140C 13 18
KN540500 |5450N00 | 37 8 | KN51040012300 | 5140C 15 18
KN540500 |5450800 | 39 8 |KU470110]4711000 | 25 10
(KNS540510 |5451N00 | 37 6 |KU470151 4715001 | 25 9
KN540510]|5451N00 | 39 6 |KU480160 4816000 | 25 4
KN540520 |5452N00 | 37 5 [MA220510 22514 7 45
KN540520 |5452N00 | 39 5 |MAZ250131 | 2513401 7 43
KN540530|5453800 | 37 4 |MA450660 | 4566A 25 1
KN540540|5454N00 | 39 4 [ MA47T1020 |47A2A 2 5 11
KN540550 | 5455800 | 37 10 | TF230640 |2364F 41 3 1
KN540560]|5456N00 | 3 9 10 |WW310210]3121W0 | 17 31
KN540570|5457N00 | 37 15
KN540580 |545800 | 39 15
KN540590|545N00 | 37 9
KN540590 |545N00 | 39 9
KN540600]|5460N00 | 37 29 /

KN540600 |5460N00 | 39 29
KN540610 |546IN00 | 37 7
KN540610]546IN00 | 39 7
KN540620 |5462N00 | 37 23
KN540620 |5462N00 | 39 23
KN540630|5463N00 | 37 2
KN540640 |5464N00 | 3 9 2
KN540650 | 5465N00 | 37 14
KN540650 |5465N00 | 39 14
KN540660 |5466N00 | 37 30
KN540660 |5466N00 | 39 30
KN540700 |5470N00 | 37 2 6
KN540700 |5470N00 | 39 26
KN540710]5471N00 | 37 3
KN540710 |547INO0 | 3 9 3
KN540720|5472N00 | 37 13
KN540720 |5472N00 | 3 9 13
KN540730 5473800 | 37 25
KN540730|5473N00 | 3 9 25
KN540750 |5475N00 | 3 7 2 4




